File No. 240064 Committee Item No. 1

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date March 6, 2024
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[ ] [ Motion
Resolution
Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

O I 9=
N

@)
=
T
m
Py

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Original Property Exchange Agreement 7/30/2020

Amendment No. 1 7/27/2022

O 0
I

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__February 29, 2024

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date




© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

FILE NO. 240064 RESOLUTION NO.

[Property Exchange Agreement Amendment - Retroactive - EQX Jackson SQ Holdco LLC -
Potential Exchange of 530 Sansome Street for a Portion of 425-439 Washington Street]
Resolution retroactively approving a second amendment to the Conditional Property
Exchange Agreement with EQX Jackson SQ Holdco LLC to extend the anticipated
initial closing date to December 15, 2026, a three-year extension, for a transfer of City
real property at 530 Sansome Street (Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0206, Lot No. 017),
under the jurisdiction of the Fire Department, in exchange for a portion of the real
property at 425-439 Washington Street (Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0206, Lot Nos. 013
and 014); authorizing the Director of Property and City staff to proceed with the
proposed Fire Station development project; and authorizing the Director of Property to
enter into any additions, amendments, or other modifications to the agreement that do
not materially increase the obligations or liabilities, or materially decrease the benefits

to the City.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, under the jurisdiction of the Fire
Department, owns certain real property known as 530 Sansome Street (Assessor’s Parcel
Block No. 0206, Lot No. 017; the “City Property”), an approximately 8,700 square foot parcel
improved with Fire Station 13; and

WHEREAS, EQX Jackson SQ Holdco LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“Developer”), owns certain adjacent real property known as 425-439 Washington Street,
Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0206, Lot Nos. 013 and 014 (“Developer’s Property”); and

WHEREAS, The City wishes to replace the existing fire station located on the City
Property; and

WHEREAS, On April 30, 2019, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 220-

19 approving a conditional property exchange agreement (the “Conditional Property

Supervisor Peskin
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

Exchange Agreement” or “CPEA”) for the planning and potential exchange of the City
Property for a new fire station to be completed by Developer; and

WHEREAS, Under the Conditional Property Exchange Agreement, Developer intends
to build a new four-story, 19,266 gross square foot fire station building (the “New Fire Station”)
on a future legal parcel of approximately 5,643 square feet at Washington Street mid-block
between Sansome Street and Battery Street (the “Exchange Parcel”), and a new vertically-
integrated mixed-use high-rise at the southeast corner of Sansome Street and Washington
Street to contain either lower level lobby space, ground floor and rooftop restaurant spaces, a
health club of approximately 35,000 square feet, a 200 room hotel and approximately 40,000
square feet of offices, or a proposed residential variant of similar building design, height and
bulk, but with approximately 256 residential units instead of the hotel, office, fitness center,
and retail/restaurant uses (the “Tower Project”; together with the New Fire Station
development project, the “Combined Project”); and

WHEREAS, On June 2, 2020, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 242-
20 approving certain updates to the Conditional Property Exchange Agreement; and

WHEREAS, On November 30, 2021, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No.
543-21 which ratified the Architect Contract, Ground Lease, Construction Contract,
Construction Management Agreement, Completion Guaranty, Reciprocal Easement
Agreement, as well as an amendment of the Conditional Exchange Agreement to extend the
time periods for the approval of the above documents; and

WHEREAS, The Developer proposes a second amendment to the CPEA which would
amend Section 9.2(a) to extend the Anticipated Initial Closing Date to December 15, 2026, a
copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 211087 and are

incorporated herein by reference; and

Supervisor Peskin
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, The three year extension is needed due to the Developer’s inability to
secure favorable construction financing as a result of current market conditions; and

WHEREAS, The City has no objections to the requested extension; now, therefore, be

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves and adopts the second
amendment to the Conditional Exchange Agreement and authorizes the Director of Property
and City staff to proceed with the proposed transaction in accordance with the terms of the
Conditional Exchange Agreement; as amended; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Director of Property, at his or her discretion and in
consultation with the City Attorney, is authorized to enter into any additions, amendments or
other modifications to the Conditional Exchange Agreement and Related Transaction
Documents that the Director of Property determines are in the best interests of the City and
that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City or materially decrease
the benefits to the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Conditional Property
Exchange agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Director of Property shall provide

a copy of the agreement to the Clerk of the Board to include into the official file.

RECOMMENDED:

Is/

Andrico Q. Penick
Director of Property
Real Estate Division

Supervisor Peskin
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: AF5F29AB-A46C-432F-BODE-5CB95D658ACB

Execution Version

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONAL PROPERTY EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONDITIONAL PROPERTY EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT (this “Second Amendment”) is entered into as of the  day of February, 2023
(the “Effective Date”), by and between EQX JACKSON SQ HOLDCO LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Developer”), and CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal
corporation (“City”), with reference to the recitals set forth below.

RECITALS

A. Developer and City are parties to that Conditional Property Exchange Agreement
dated as of July 30, 2020, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Conditional Property
Exchange Agreement, dated as of July 27, 2022 (as amended, the “CPEA”). All initially-
capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the CPEA unless the
context clearly indicates otherwise.

B. Developer and City have agreed to modify the terms of the CPEA as set forth in this
Second Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, and intended to be legally bound, Developer and City agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein by
reference as if the same were fully set forth herein.

2. Initial Closing Date. Developer and City agree that the Initial Closing will
occur on or before December 15, 2026. The first sentence of Section 9.2(a) is amended to read as
follows: “The sale and transfer of the leasehold estate in the Existing City Property (including all
improvements situated thereon) to the Developer by the City pursuant to the Ground Lease, all as
contemplated under this Agreement (the "Initial Closing"), shall be held, and delivery of all items
to be made at the Initial Closing under the terms of this Agreement shall be made, at the offices of
Title Company on a date (the “Anticipated Initial Closing Date”) that is after the Agreement
Ratification Date and on or before December 15, 2026.”

3. Ratification. City acknowledges and agrees that it has, pursuant to
Resolution No. 543-21 and Resolution No , approved and ratified the CPEA and
this Second Amendment.

4. Effectiveness of Agreement. Except as modified by this Second
Amendment, all the terms of the CPEA shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts,
and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

29 ¢¢

6. Electronic Signatures. The words “execution,” “signed,” “signature,” and
words of like import in this Second Amendment shall include images of manually executed
signatures transmitted by facsimile or “pdf” or an electronic signature executed through DocuSign

1
ADMIN 685993099v3



DocuSign Envelope ID: AF5F29AB-A46C-432F-BODE-5CB95D658ACB

Execution Version

with multifactor authentication. The use of electronic signatures and electronic records through
DocuSign with multifactor authentication (including, without limitation, any contract or other
record created, generated, sent, communicated, received, or stored by electronic means) shall be of
the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature or use of a
paper-based record-keeping system to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, including,
without limitation and to the extent applicable, the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and
National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, and any state
law based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act or the Uniform Commercial Code. The
parties hereby waive any defenses to the enforcement of the terms of this Second Amendment due
to its execution through DocuSign with multifactor authentication, and hereby agree that electronic
signatures through DocuSign with multifactor authentication shall be conclusive proof, admissible
in judicial proceedings, of the parties’ execution of this Second Amendment.

7. Successors and Assigns. All of the terms and conditions of this Second
Amendment shall apply to benefit and bind the successors and assigns of the respective parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Developer and City have entered into this Second Amendment
as of the Effective Date.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

ADMIN 685993099v3



DocuSign Envelope ID: AF5F29AB-A46C-432F-BODE-5CB95D658ACB

Execution Version

“DEVELOPER”

EQX JACKSON SQ HOLDCO LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

DocuSigned by:

oy [ Jnathas, Sl

9CATESCECS8548B

Name: Jonathan Shum,
Its: Vice President

ADMIN 685993099v3 S-1



DocuSign Envelope ID: AF5F29AB-A46C-432F-BODE-5CB95D658ACB

Execution Version

‘CCITY”

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
a municipal corporation

By:

Andrico Q. Penick,
Director of Property
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DAVID CHIU, City Attorney

By:

Carol Wong, Deputy City Attorney

ADMIN 685993099v3 S-2




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































DocuSign Envelope ID: 6196F839-9211-439C-9794-9640B63CFD80

. . .. Received On:
San Francisco Ethics Commission
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 220, San Francisco, CA 94102 File #: 240064
Phone: 415.252.3100 . Fax: 415.252.3112
ethics.commission@sfgov.org . www.sfethics.org Bid/RFP #:

Notification of Contract Approval
SFEC Form 126(f)4
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126(f)4)
A Public Document

Each City elective officer who approves a contract that has a total anticipated or actual value of $100,000 or
more must file this form with the Ethics Commission within five business days of approval by: (a) the City elective
officer, (b) any board on which the City elective officer serves, or (c) the board of any state agency on which an
appointee of the City elective officer serves. Formore information, see: https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-
officers/contract-approval-city-officers

1. FILING INFORMATION
TYPE OF FILING DATE OF ORIGINAL FILING (for amendment only)

original
AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION - Explain reason for amendment

2. CITY ELECTIVE OFFICE OR BOARD
OFFICE OR BOARD NAME OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER

Board of Supervisors Members

3. FILER’S CONTACT

NAME OF FILER’S CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Angela calvillo 415-554-5184
FULL DEPARTMENT NAME EMAIL
office of the Clerk of the Board Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
NAME OF DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT DEPARTMENT CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER
Andrico Q. Penick 415-554-9850
FULL DEPARTMENT NAME DEPARTMENT CONTACT EMAIL
ADM RED realestateadmin@sfgov.org

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION — SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 1


mailto:ethics.commission@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org/
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6196F839-9211-439C-9794-9640B63CFD80

5. CONTRACTOR

NAME OF CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE NUMBER
EQX JACKSON SQ .HOLD CO LLC 415-677-9000
STREET ADDRESS (including City, State and Zip Code) EMAIL

44 Montgomery St. Suite 1300 San Francisco, CA 94104

6. CONTRACT

DATE CONTRACT WAS APPROVED BY THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) | ORIGINAL BID/RFP NUMBER | FILE NUMBER (If applicable)
240064

DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

$32,128,429

NATURE OF THE CONTRACT (Please describe)

Conditional Property Exchange Agreement involving 530 Sansome Street and 439 washington
Street, San Francisco.

7. COMMENTS

Subject to further Board of Supervisors and Mayoral ratification following CEQA clearance of
the project.

8. CONTRACT APPROVAL

This contract was approved by:
|:| THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM

A BOARD ON WHICH THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) SERVES

E] Board of Supervisors

THE BOARD OF A STATE AGENCY ON WHICH AN APPOINTEE OF THE CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER(S) IDENTIFIED ON THIS FORM SITS

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION — SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6196F839-9211-439C-9794-9640B63CFD80

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

List the names of (A). members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or
contract.

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE

1 ROSS Stephen M. other Principal officer
2 Blau Jeff T. Other Principal officer
3 Beal Jr. Bruce Other Principal officer
4 wong Kenneth Other Principal officer
5 0'Toole Richard Other Principal officer
6 Zussman David K. Other Principal officer
7 cho Bryan Other Principal officer
8 Canori Gino Other Principal officer
9 vanderboom Nicholas OotherPrincipal officer
10 Shum Jonathan Other Principal officer
11 Kremen Alexis other Principal officer
12 Dreyer Michelle A. Other Principal officer
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION — SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6196F839-9211-439C-9794-9640B63CFD80

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

List the names.of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or
contract.

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION — SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6196F839-9211-439C-9794-9640B63CFD80

9. AFFILIATES AND SUBCONTRACTORS

List the names.of (A) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (B) the contractor’s principal officers, including chief
executive officer, chief financial officer, chief operating officer, or other persons with similar titles; (C) any individual or entity
who has an ownership interest of 10 percent or more in the contractor; and (D) any subcontractor listed in the bid or
contract.

# LAST NAME/ENTITY/SUBCONTRACTOR FIRST NAME TYPE

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

I:I Check this box if you need to include additional names. Please submit a separate form with complete information.
Select “Supplemental” for filing type.

10. VERIFICATION ‘

I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this statement. | have reviewed this statement and to the best of my
knowledge the information | have provided here is true and complete.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNATURE OF CITY ELECTIVE OFFICER OR BOARD SECRETARY OR DATE SIGNED
CLERK

BOS Clerk of the Board

SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION — SFEC Form 126(f)4 v.12.7.18 5



Introduction Form

(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor)

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one):

[ | 1. For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment)
2. Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference)
(Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only)
3. Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee
4. Request for Letter beginning with “Supervisor | inquires...”

5. City Attorney Request

6. Call File No. ‘ from Committee.

7. Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion)
8. Substitute Legislation File No.
9. Reactivate File No. |

10. Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on |

The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes):
[J Small Business Commission [J Youth Commission [J Ethics Commission

[ Planning Commission [ Building Inspection Commission [1 Human Resources Department

General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53):
[J Yes [J No
(Note: For Imperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.)

Sponsor(s):

Supervisor Peskin
Subject:

[Second Amendment to Property Exchange Agreement - EQX Jackson SQ Holdco LLC - Potential
Exchange of 530 Sansome Street for a Portion of 425-439 Washington Street]

Long Title or text listed:

Resolution approving a second amendment to the Conditional Property Exchange Agreement with EQX Jackson SQ Holdco
LLC to extend the Anticipated Initial Closing Date to December 15, 2026, a three (3) year extension, for a transfer of City real
property at 530 Sansome Street (Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0206, Lot No. 017), under the jurisdiction of the Fire Department,
in exchange for a portion of the real property at 425-439 Washington Street (Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0206, Lot Nos. 013
and 014); authorizing the Director of Property and City staff to proceed with the proposed Fire Station development project.

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: |//AP//






